Classification and measurement under IFRS 9
The table presents the changes in classification and measurement of the main financial
assets and liabilities during the transition to IFRS 9. The implementation of IFRS 9 did
not have a material impact on the measurement of the balance sheet, as the main part
of the financial assets were reported at fair value under IAS 39 in the balance sheet,
which is also the measurement principle under IFRS 9. Therefore, the new classification
requirements did not have a material impact on total equity at the transition to IFRS 9

As financial assets classified as available for sale under IAS 39 are measured at fair
value through profit or loss under IFRS 9, the equity reserve related to available-for-
sale financial assets is transferred into retained earnings.

There were no changes in the measurement of financial liabilities on transition to
IFRS 9.

Measurement
category under IAS 39

Measurement
category under
IFRS 9

Carrying
amount 31 Dec
2022  (IAS 39) Transfer

Carrying
amount 1 Jan

2023 (IFRS 9)
EURm EURm

Derivative financial
instruments

Derivative
financial
instruments 79 — 79

Financial assets at fair
value

Financial assets
at fair value
through profit
or loss 3,045 — 3,045

Financial assets
available for sale

Financial assets
at fair value
through profit
or loss 16,048 — 16,048

Loans and receivables

Financial assets
at amortised
cost 296 — 296

The carrying amounts presented in the table above exclude the effect of expected credit losses.
The effect is expected to be insignificant. Previously recognised incurred credit losses are included
in the carrying amounts presented in the table.

Investments underlying unit-linked policies amounting to EUR 10.5 billion are excluded in the
table.They are classified as at fair value through profit or loss both under IAS 39 and IFRS 9.

Board of Directors’
Report

Group’s IFRS Financial Statements Sampo plc’s Financial Statements Auditor’s
Report ≡

Group’s notes to the financial statements Sampo plc’s notes to the financial statements

[…]

Impact on the present value from the following changes (EURbn) 2023
If
Long-term Combined ratio +2.5 p.p. -1.7
Long-term Combined ratio -2.5 p.p. 1.7
Long-term growth rate -1 p.p. -1.8
Long-term growth rate +1 p.p. 2.6
Cost of equity +1 p.p. -2.1
Cost of equity -1 p.p. 3.0

Hastings
Long-term growth rate -1 p.p. -0.3
Long-term growth rate +1 p.p. 0.4
Cost of Equity +1 p.p. -0.4
Cost of Equity -1 p.p. 0.5

Board of Directors’
Report

Group’s IFRS Financial Statements Sampo plc’s Financial Statements Auditor’s
Report ≡

Group’s notes to the financial statements Sampo plc’s notes to the financial statements

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023 85

Acquisition of Oona Health AS, impairment testing of goodwill
On 1 December 2023, Topdanmark acquired 100% of the shares of Oona Health A/S.
The purchase price includes goodwill of EUR 237 million (DKK 1,770 million). For
further information on the acquisition, please see note 34.

Calculation of value in use is based on 10 years expected cash flows as approved by
the management. The pre-tax discount rate is 13.8%, and the post-tax rate 10.2%.

2023
Assumptions
Earned premiums, CAGR, 0-10 years 8.9%
Earned premiums CAGR >10 years (terminal growth) 3.0%
Long-term combined ratio 84.2%

Sensitivities (EURm)
Earned premiums CAGR >10 years (terminal growth) -1pp -25
Long-term combined ratio +1pp -10
Post-tax discount rate +1pp -41

12 Investment property

EURm 12/2023 12/2022
Net carrying amount at 1 January  166  568

Additions  —  17
Disposals  -166  -375
Net gains and losses from fair value adjustments  —  5
Other changes  0  -49
Exchange differences  0  0

Net carrying amount at 31 December  0  166

The disposals in the financial year include the investment property of Mandatum
Group, separated from Sampo on 1 October 2023.  For further information, please see
note 32.

The premises in investment property for different segments are leased on market-
based, irrevocable contracts. The lengths of the contracts vary from those for the time
being to those for several years.

Board of Directors’
Report

Group’s IFRS Financial Statements Sampo plc’s Financial Statements Auditor’s
Report ≡

Group’s notes to the financial statements Sampo plc’s notes to the financial statements

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023 86

[…]

sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities to changes in exchange rates is assessed on
business area level due to different base currencies.

12/2023 12/2022

EURm

Recognised
in profit or

loss

Recognised
in profit or

loss
Recognised

in equity

If

10 percentage point depreciation of all other
currencies against SEK  4  13  2

Topdanmark
10 percentage point depreciation of all other
currencies against DKK  -1  -11 No impact

Hastings
10 percentage point depreciation of all other
currencies against GBP  — n/a n/a

Holding
10 percentage point depreciation of all other
currencies against EUR  -73 No impact  -109

The sensitivity analysis of the Group’s fair values of financial assets and liabilities in
different market risk scenarios is presented in the following table. The effects represent
the instantaneous effects of a one-off change in the underlying market variable on the
fair values on 31 December 2023. The sensitivity analysis includes the effects of
derivative positions. All sensitivities are calculated before taxes.

Interest
rate

Interest
rate Equity

Other
financial

assets

EURm
1% parallel
shift down

1% parallel
shift up

20% fall in
prices

20% fall in
prices

Effect in profit/loss  358  -340  -266  -166
Total effect  358  -340  -266  -166

Board of Directors’
Report

Group’s IFRS Financial Statements Sampo plc’s Financial Statements Auditor’s
Report ≡

Group’s notes to the financial statements Sampo plc’s notes to the financial statements

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023 95

16 Movements in level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value
EURm

Financial assets At 1 Jan

Total gains/
losses in income

statement

Purchases and
re-classifi-

cations Sales
At 31 December

2023

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Debt securities  134  1  11  -126  19
Equity securities  763  -14  9  -28  730
Funds  212  -61  —  —  151
Total  1,109  -74  20  -155  900

Mandatum Group’s financial instruments on level 3 are not included in the opening balance 1 January 2023. For further information on classification of Mandatum Group as
discontinued operation, please see note 32.

Board of Directors’
Report

Group’s IFRS Financial Statements Sampo plc’s Financial Statements Auditor’s
Report ≡

Group’s notes to the financial statements Sampo plc’s notes to the financial statements

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023 96

EURm

Financial assets At 1 Jan

Total gains/
losses in
income

statement

Total gains/
losses

recorded in
other

compre-
hensive
income